intangible assets, unamortized debt issuance costs and deferred offering costs) and total liabilities, by the number of shares that would have been
outstanding as of December 31, 2012, assuming the exchange of all OP Units for shares of our common stock.

After giving effect to the sale by us of 13,200,000 shares of common stock in this offering and after deducting the underwriting discount and
estimated offering expenses payable by us, an anticipated draw of $75.0 million under our New Term Loan, the issuance of shares by us in
satisfaction of accrued and unpaid dividend equivalents under our 2010 Management Incentive Plan and the issuance of vested shares granted to
our non-employee directors upon consummation of this offering, our net tangible book value would have been approximately $538.1 million, or
approximately $11.39 per share of common stock, as of December 31, 2012, based on the initial public offering price of $20.00 per share. This
represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of approximately $2.41 per share to existing investors and an immediate dilution in
net tangible book value of approximately $8.61 per share to new public investors. The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share
basis:

Assumed initial public offering price per share $ 20.00
Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2012 $ 8.98
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering 2.41

Net tangible book value per share after this offering 11.39

Dilution per share to new common stockholders $ 8.61

The table below summarizes, as of December 31, 2012, on a pro forma basis after giving effect to this offering and the other transactions
described above, the differences between the number of shares of common stock and OP Units received from us and our operating partnership,
the total consideration paid and the average price per share paid by investors in our operating partnership and paid in cash by the new investors
purchasing shares in this offering.

Shares/Units Issued
Total Consideration-

Cash/Book Value Average Price
per Share/UnitNumber Percentage Amount Percentage

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)
Existing stockholders 22,091,273 46.8% $ 194,413 34.4% $ 8.80
Existing holders of OP Units 11,938,420 25.3 107,190 19.0 8.98
New investors

13,200,000 27.9
264,000

(1) 46.7 20.00

Total 47,229,693 100.0% $ 565,603 100.0%

(1) Before underwriting discounts and offering expenses.

Edgar Filing: AVIV REIT, INC. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 77

If the underwriters� option to purchase additional common stock to cover any overallotment is exercised in full, the pro forma net tangible book
value as of December 31, 2012 would be approximately $11.68 per share and the dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new
common stockholders would be $8.32 per share. Furthermore, the percentage of our common stock held by existing equity owners, net of
OP Units converted into common stock for secondary sale by certain investors, would decrease to approximately 44.9% and the percentage of

[…]

Table of Contents 108

Table of Contents

Contractual Obligations

The following table shows the amounts due in connection with the contractual obligations described above as of December 31, 2012 (including
future interest payments):

Payments Due by Period
Less than

1 Year 1-3 Years 3-5 Years
More than

5 Years Total
(in thousands)

Mortgage notes payable and other debt
$ 22,355 $

247,110
(1) $ 71,103 $ 19,141 $ 359,709

7 3/4% Senior Notes due 2019(2) 31,000 62,000 62,000 436,167 591,167

Total
$ 53,355 $

309,110
(1) $ 133,103 $ 455,308 $ 950,876

(1) Primarily relates to indebtedness under our Term Loan and Acquisition Credit Line maturing in September 2015. Does not give effect to
any amounts to be drawn under the acquisition credit line which would also mature in September 2015. See ��Term Loan� and ��Acquisition
Credit Line� above.

(2) Reflects $400 million outstanding for our 7 3/4% Senior Notes due 2019.

The following table shows the amounts due in connection with the contractual obligations described above (including future interest payments)
on a pro forma basis assuming our the application of the net proceeds of this offering to reduce our indebtedness had occurred as of
December 31, 2012:

Payments Due by Period
Less than

1 Year 1-3 Years 3-5 Years
More than

5 Years Total
(in thousands)

Senior notes payable and other debt $ 1,277 $ 9,801 $ 1,431 $ 19,141 $ 31,650
7 3/4% Senior Notes due 2019 31,000 62,000 62,000 436,167 591,167

Total $ 32,277 $ 71,801 $ 63,431 $ 455,308 $ 622,817

Cash Flows

Year Ended December 31, 2012 Compared to Year Ended December 31, 2011

� Cash provided by operations decreased $7.6 million, or 14.6%, from $52.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2011
to $44.5 million for the same period in 2012. The decrease was primarily due to a decrease in net income for the year

Edgar Filing: AVIV REIT, INC. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 109

ended December 31, 2012 compared to the same period in 2011 and a decrease in the change in assets and liabilities.

� Cash used in investing activities decreased $22.4 million, or 10.8%, from $207.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2011 to
$184.7 million for the same period in 2012. This decrease was primarily due to the decrease in acquisition and investment activity
for the year ended December 31, 2012 compared to the same period in 2011.

� Cash provided by financing activities decreased $65.6 million, or 35.9%, from $182.8 million for the year ended December 31, 2011
to $117.2 million for the same period in 2012. The decrease was primarily due to net debt activity in 2011 exceeding net debt activity
in 2012 by $66.5 million.

Year Ended December 31, 2011 Compared to Year Ended December 31, 2010

� Cash provided by operations decreased $2.6 million, or 4.7%, from $54.7 million for the year ended December 31, 2010 to $52.1
million for the same period in 2011. The decrease was due to a decrease in net income for the year ended December 31, 2011
compared to the same period in 2010.

58

Edgar Filing: AVIV REIT, INC. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 110

Table of Contents

� Cash used in investing activities increased $131.9 million from $75.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2010 to $207.1
million for the same period in 2011. This increase was largely due to the increase in acquisition and investment activity in the year
ended December 31, 2011, as compared to the same period in 2010.

� Cash provided by financing activities increased $164.9 million from $17.9 million for the year ended December 31, 2010 to $182.8
million for the same period in 2011. The increase was primarily due to the $159.9 million increase in outstanding debt and $40.4
million equity issuance during the period used for investment activity. No cash was used to redeem partnership units in 2011 as was
the case in the same period in 2010 along with an additional deferred contribution of $35.0 million.

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Estimates

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) requires management to
make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the